each. Does this approach appropriately balance the need to issue RUSH funds quickly with the need to ensure the disbursement of funds reflect actual need?

(5) The initial allocation will be an amount equal to the lesser of \$3,000,000 in the case of a State and \$1,000,000 in the case of a local government or the amount determined by multiplying the number of persons experiencing sheltered or unsheltered homelessness (based on the most recent Point-in-Time count) in counties or local municipalities for which the threshold for making a first RUSH allocation is met by the Fair Market Rent for a 1-BR apartment in those areas (see Section II.A). Are there other formula factors that HUD should consider for the initial allocation amount?

(6) The Notice proposes an allocation based on the sum of two formulas, one estimating the impact on the existing population experiencing homelessness and the second estimating the potential need of "new" people experiencing homelessness (see Section II.A and B). For communities that meet the threshold for a second allocation, are there other formula factors HUD should consider in determining the second allocation amount?

(7) HUD's plan is to allocate RUSH funding to States or local governments with the capacity to address the needs of people experiencing homelessness. What objective criteria should HUD establish to determine the appropriate grantee for RUSH allocations?

(8) How can the RUSH allocation methodology be modified to allocate resources equitably and adequately to address declared disaster areas, particularly in cases where a local government does not meet the eligibility or threshold requirements for an allocation but is most impacted by the disaster?

(9) In addition to data collected as part of the CAPER, what additional data and information should HUD collect to ensure that HUD and other stakeholders have an adequate picture of the performance and outcomes of RUSH funding?

(10) How can HUD and other Federal agencies that provide disaster assistance make it easier to comply with RUSH duplication of benefits requirements?

(11) HUD is suspending the consultation and citizen participation requirements listed in Section III.B for the initial allocation of RUSH funds and reducing the public comment to 5 days for the second allocation. Realizing that the goal is to distribute RUSH funds quickly, do these suspension conditions and limitations provide the right

balance under the circumstances or should HUD set different conditions or limitations on its suspension of consultation and citizen participation requirements?

(12) To ensure that HUD only provides a second allocation to recipients who are making adequate progress on their initial allocation, are there criteria that HUD should consider when making the second allocation to evaluate a recipient's capacity and progress in implementing the first allocation?

(13) Are there any pre-award cost conditions described in Section V that would create a significant barrier to response and recovery efforts?

(14) Are there any revisions to this Notice that would add clarity, reduce uncertainty, and assist recipients in distributing RUSH funds and complying with RUSH requirements?

#### IX. Certifications

For purposes of all ESG funds, including RUSH funds, recipients must submit certifications as required by the McKinney-Vento Act. However, as provided under this Notice, HUD does not require RUSH funds to be matched. Therefore, the certifications required for RUSH are the same standard ESG certifications HUD requires for annual ESG appropriations, except that the match certification is removed. See Section III B.

#### X. Environmental Impact

A Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) with respect to the environment has been made in accordance with HUD regulations at 24 CFR part 50, which implement section 102(2)(C) of the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C)).

The FONSI is available with the posting of this Notice on HUD's Funding Opportunities web page at: https://www.hud.gov/program\_offices/spm/gmomgmt/grantsinfo/fundingopps.

# Marion McFadden,

Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary for Community Planning and Development. [FR Doc. 2024–15852 Filed 7–17–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4210-67-P

# **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

#### **Bureau of Indian Affairs**

[245A2100DD/AAKC001030/ A0A501010.999900; OMB Control Number 1076–0196]

Agency Information Collection Activities; Submission to the Office of Management and Budget for Review and Approval; Requests for Indian Land Title and Records Information

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Indian Affairs, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of information collection; request for comment.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, we, the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) are proposing to renew an information collection.

**DATES:** Interested persons are invited to submit comments on or before August 19, 2024.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and recommendations for the proposed information collection request (ICR) should be sent within 30 days of publication of this notice to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs (OIRA) through https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRA/icrPublicCommentRequest?ref\_nbr=202212-1076-001 or by visiting https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain and selecting "Currently under Review—Open for Public Comments" and then scrolling down to the "Department of the Interior."

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To request additional information about this ICR, contact Steven Mullen, Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Regulatory Affairs and Collaborative Action—Indian Affairs, U.S. Department of the Interior, 1001 Indian School Road NW, Suite 229, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87104; comments@bia.gov; (202) 924-2650. Individuals in the United States who are deaf, deafblind, hard of hearing, or have a speech disability may dial 711 (TTY, TDD, or TeleBraille) to access telecommunications relay services. You may also view the ICR at https:// www.reginfo.gov/public/Forward? SearchTarget=PRA&textfield=1076-

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA, 44 U.S.C. 3501 *et seq.*) and 5 CFR 1320.8(d)(1), we provide the general public, and other Federal agencies, with an opportunity to comment on new, proposed, revised, and continuing collections of

information. This helps us assess the impact of our information collection requirements and minimize the public's reporting burden. It also helps the public understand our information collection requirements and provide the requested data in the desired format.

Å Federal Register notice with a 60-day public comment period soliciting comments on this collection of information was published on January 5, 2023 (88 FR 879). No comments were received

As part of our continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burdens, we are again soliciting comments from the public and other Federal agencies on the proposed ICR that is described below. We are especially interested in public comment addressing the following:

(1) Whether or not the collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether or not the information will have practical utility;

(2) The accuracy of our estimate of the burden for this collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and

(4) How might the agency minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, *e.g.*, permitting electronic submission of response.

Comments that you submit in response to this notice are a matter of public record. Before including your address, phone number, email address, or other personal identifying information in your comment, you should be aware that your entire comment—including your personal identifying information—may be made publicly available at any time. While you can ask us in your comment to withhold your personal identifying information from public review, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to do so.

Abstract: The Land Title and Records Office (LTRO) maintains title documents for land that the United States holds in trust or restricted status for individual Indians or Tribes (Indian land), much like counties and other localities maintain title documents for fee land within their jurisdictions. Individuals or entities that are requesting information regarding title documents—either for property they own or for property they seek to lease

or encumber—must provide certain information to the LTRO in order for LTRO to accurately identify the property for which they are seeking information. LTRO uses the information provided by individuals or entities in order to identify the property so that they can retrieve the appropriate title documents and produce reports for that property. The collection of information is found in § 150.305, which provides that anyone requesting title documents or reports must provide certain information, such as the name of the reservation where the land is located and the tract number or legal description.

*Title of Collection:* Requests for Indian Land Title and Records Information.

OMB Control Number: 1076–0196.

Form Number: None.

*Type of Review:* Extension of a currently approved collection.

Respondents/Affected Public: Individuals, private sector, government.

Total Estimated Number of Annual Respondents: 36.

Total Estimated Number of Annual Responses: 36.

Estimated Completion Time per Response: 0.5 hours.

Total Estimated Number of Annual Burden Hours: 19 hours (consisting of 10 hours for private sector respondents, 3 hours for individual respondents, and 6 hours for government respondents).

Respondent's Obligation: Required to Obtain a Benefit.

Frequency of Collection: Once per year for applications; 4 times per year for progress reports.

Total Estimated Annual Nonhour Burden Cost: \$500.

An agency may not conduct or sponsor and a person is not required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number.

The authority for this action is the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501 *et seq.*).

# Steven Mullen,

Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Regulatory Affairs and Collaborative Action—Indian Affairs.

[FR Doc. 2024–15786 Filed 7–17–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4337-15-P

# **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

[242D0102DM, DS6CS00000, DLSN00000.000000, DX6CS25; OMB Control No. 1090-0013]

Agency Information Collection Activities; Submission to the Office of Management and Budget for Review and Approval; Watercraft Inspection and Decontamination Regional Data-Sharing for Trailered Boats

**ACTION:** Notice of information collection; request for comments.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, we, the Department of the Interior (Interior), are proposing to renew an information collection with revisions.

**DATES:** Interested persons are invited to submit comments on or before August 19, 2024.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and recommendations for the proposed information collection should be sent within 30 days of publication of this notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ PRAMain. Find this particular information collection by selecting "Currently Under 30-day Review—Open for Public Comments" or by using the search function. Please provide a copy of your comments to Mr. Jeffrey Parrillo, Departmental Information Collection Clearance Officer, 1849 C Street NW, Washington, DC 20240; or via email to DOI-PRA@ios.doi.gov. Please reference OMB Control Number 1090-0013 in the subject line of your comments.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To request additional information about this ICR, contact Heidi McMaster, Natural Resources Specialist, by email at hmcmaster@usbr.gov, or by telephone at (208) 860-9649. Individuals in the United States who are deaf, deafblind, hard of hearing, or have a speech disability may dial 711 (TTY, TDD, or TeleBraille) to access telecommunications relay services. Individuals outside the United States should use the relay services offered within their country to make international calls to the point-ofcontact in the United States.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA, 44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.) and 5 CFR 1320.8(d)(1), we provide the general public and other Federal agencies with an opportunity to comment on new, proposed, revised, and continuing collections of information. This helps us assess the impact of our information collection requirements and minimize the public's